
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 Phone (503) 650-5697 Fax (503) 655-8677 

Clackamas.us/h3s 

Mary Rumbaugh 
Director 

April 10, 2025 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of an Amendment to a Subrecipient Grant Agreement with Parrott Creek Child 
and Family Services for alcohol and drug abuse treatment support. Amendment Value is 
$65,242.45 for 4 months. Total Agreement Value is $513,876.35 for 18 months. Funding is 

through the Oregon Health Authority. No County General Funds are involved.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

Agreement January 4, 2025, Agenda Item 20240104 III.E.3 

Performance 
Clackamas 

Ensuring safe, healthy and secure communities through the provision of mental 
health and substance use services. 

Counsel Review Yes Procurement Review No 
Contact Person Elise Thompson Contact Phone 503-742-5353

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Behavioral Health Division of the Health, Housing and Human Services 
Department requests the approval of Amendment #01 to the Federal Subrecipient Grant Agreement 
with Parrott Creek Child and Family Services, Inc. for A&D Housing Assistance Program services for 
Clackamas County residents in alcohol and drug recovery.  Parrott Creek will support the substance 
abuse treatment and early recovery efforts of program participants while focusing on participants 
becoming self-sufficient and obtaining permanent housing placements.  Participants need to be fully 
engage in alcohol and drug treatment in order to access housing services.  This program supports the 
Recovery Oriented System of Care model adopted by the County through housing intervention and 
treatment. 

Parrott Creek Child and Family Services, Inc. is a not-for-profit agency based in Clackamas County 
helping children and families identify strengths and develop skills that build stronger families and safer 
communities.  Parrott Creek was first awarded an agreement for these services in November 2021 
following a Notice of Funding Opportunity procurement.  Parrott Creek has served sixty-six clients since 
beginning services in May 2022.  During the most recent reporting period (January-July 2023) forty 
program participants all maintained their housing during their participation in program services, twelve 
completed the program and maintained their sobriety, and four program participants increased their 
employment.  

Amendment #01 adds a total of $65,242.45, $39,000.00 for client services, due to a surge in demand 
for program services, and $26,242.45 for additional indirect costs related to the increase of the de 

For Filing Use Only 



minimis rate from 10% to 15% effective October 1, 2024.  The revised Agreement maximum value is 
$513,876.35. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully requests that the Board of Commissioners approve 
Amendment #01 (11428) and authorize Chair Roberts to sign on behalf of Clackamas County. 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Mary Rumbaugh 
Director of Health, Housing and Human Services 
 

Page 2 – Staff Report 
April 10, 2025 






















	H3S #1 BHParrottCreek(24-021)11428 Staff Report
	H3S #1 BHParrottCreek(24-021)11428-01 Signed

